35 Written Answers

() i (=) Wi, 1990 W HE, 1993
arafy & =i T gl et 3 ol g geh
3 vfaea & w9 ¥ & opdt ArHIfEr ¥ &g
%) 7= and ¥

(® v sEfy ¥ 9rer Sem 91 104
A A Y 77 TR A SR Faw S gfa g v W
9 28 Jal 3 ad 1989-90 FI g F A7 W H
Tl 1A 49 JaEt # I srafy & IR ar

¥ gfe gl ¥

() TR Jel H FHrE-Froarg # gur F=A
g T TTQ I SUTdl e 23 T, 1994
N O F wEga i 3UH HAGU, 1992-93
(@ve-1) F T8 HFHA 1 & 150 R mgrman &)
e / gAeten Aot & oo ¥g ofeifies wd fasitg goied aued 45 o el o dSilaa
G R

TR & WY wTERTE o A

*s1. st I\ TS 9rEE:
it g =i

F1 oA W3t g€ FJam S Fw K0 6

(F) T IRA A T & WY HTAAE 99
A & foafas ¥ ¢ ol unsha fiean &; @ik

(@) g e, A e w=haF& ¥
49159 e ¥ YRa ) 731w € | e R
iR =7 a?

gy Weft wEiea J uvg W A 9wETg
Ioi aqr A=Aftw favmit & gvg WS = ifafea
7R 3R fagm @& sehfrt A F aow
(5 T = gd@d) : (F) it (@) s
faFEl & HeAE A & YRuTHEaEY §6 Fi TAFHTEIE T 1991 T H& R = 3AFaw] e YT &1 AFEgER 1993 ® WA fEwar) sE@R
TfRomaEy 39 9g § THRTS A=y it afegw e v TN R O sk TaFHEE & e fEer 1993 & e faga faaR-fanst fafen wan | 39 deiy § R @ andt
sifaw frolg foaar s &1

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 36

fegmam wiEamgsr writwm =t giegar g o
TS AR

*52. sft T ASHEATHL:
it oft. ard. o

1 WEEA TE IR JA g T F Hl
0 T

(=) T TR 1 4 20 9990, 1994 F
‘g fegmam o ® ¢ et sFoETaE B
15 3gd "’ it | TR 9a=ER W SR e
TI'EIT%;

(@) 3k &, @ 71 9% 99 ¥ F fegwm
HEeTEeR IR & e wH F T 1600 el farn 3 e P §T 31T WS A
Y H AT 18 FAE I W @B E;

() = 9% off 7= ¥ T fegmar wiéemger
HTAREA F 378 TF TN 240 FIE I F A
B gF §; 3in

(9) afg 9=, @ 59 ety F a7 I §?

THEA & A uA (oft on wem i
) : (%) S, 8 |

(@) fegwr wiemsR sl fa. (=
T &) Fi e g 6 oy safy &
A TREAR IYER @Al & HRAO A TE
T < e 1 ST firaraedl S aTeRER, 1986
% A fear T a1 i g ffaa T8 ar fw
@S W GEE T d SO aey S erd
W foFa s g | aear wfegar iEsEr
+ gTRRATEER & e ¥ fafim fawedt w faan fr T fFg @& Wt fase srEed
o T i IR TG | e oty an T
o1 3 19 = e @ W shefe wd fasiy
e i (St o UF {R) FR T FA
Hiftyd fFn T ¥ @ U W & gay, fae
T Tieear qfEsEr ot mfte €, & deig H
=g SHRiAE €} o1 UF AR, SN TF =g e
%, & guy dfa wfafedl & o | fok
HAN | T G, TEWIT 1555 HHIAR 69 IRE=0
¥ wEg ¥ wEfE & 39, wfas fafg ein
=t I i 72.63 9@ S99 ) TR =299
w1 &


237 Written Answers

(M) 3 (A1) 31.3.1993 F fegfa & sHER
TS UF O it Hiaa @1 1861.12 FAT T =t

Retirement Benefits of the Employees of NAI and JIAAI

*53 DR. SANJAYA SINH: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to offer lucrative retirement benefits to the employees of National Airports Authority and the International Airports Authority of India in the form of Golden Handshake as available to the employees of Public Sector Undertakings;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZAD): (a) and (b) There is no proposal of introducing voluntary retirement scheme in National Airports Authority and Internaticnal Airports Authority of India.

Amendment of Indian Boilers Act

*54. SHRI BALBIR SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether 1t is a fact that a Bill for major amendments in the existing Indian Boilers Act
-are proposed to be introduced in the current Session to give more powers to the Central
Government; and

(b) if so, how will it improve the safety measures and whether the proposed amendments for diverting most of the functions of the State Governments to the Central Government will tantamount to usurping the power of the State Governments?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (DEPTT. OF
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT) AND THE
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
INDUSTRY (DEPTT. OF HEAVY
INDUSTRY) (SMT. KRISHNA SAHI): (a) No, Sir. The proposed bill does not intend to give more powers to the Central Government.

(b) Does not arise.

(24 FEB. 1994]

1o Questions 38

Combating the Corruption

*55. SHRIG.G. SWELL:
SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 2059 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 16th December,
1993 and state:

(a) what are the legislative measures taken during the last several years to combat corruption at various levels;

(b) how and in what manner the institution of Lok-Pal was going to be set up;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Lok Pal Bill,
1989 was withdrawn; if so, why; and

(d) how and to what extent present anti-corruption laws are effective and have brought about results?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND THE
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

_PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SMT.

MARGARET ALVA): (a The Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 was enacted to make effective provisions for the prevention of bribery and corruption. This act was comprehensively amended in 1988 to make it even more effective.
Similarly the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and the Commissions of Inquiry Act, 1952 were amended in 1990.

(b) The Lokpal Bill, 1989 was introduced in the Lok Sabha on 29th December, 1989. It was proposed that the jurisdiction of Lokpal should cover complaints of corruption, within the meaning of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, against the Union Council of Ministers including the Prime Minister.

(c) The Lokpal Bill, 1989 was not withdrawn; this Bill lapsed on the dissolution of the 9th Lok Sabha on 13th March, 1991.

(d) The campaign against corruption is a continuing effort. The agencies like CBI are activated to pursue cases vigorously and the concerned laws are reviewed and amended whenever necessary to achieve the desired results.

